short-term investments that are restated according to the CDI. Unfavorable
variation in interest rate can negatively impact financial revenues and expenses.

Videolar S.A.

Notes to the financial statements (Continued)
December 31, 2011 and 2010
(In thousands of reais)

40

17. Financial instruments (Continued)

d) Sensitivity analysis (Continued)

Sensitivity to exchange rate

This risk arises from the possibility of the Company incurring losses due to
oscillations in exchange that increase its financial expenses related to obligations
taken out from financial institutions.

The Company continuously monitors the volatility in exchange rates, and has no
derivative instrument to minimize the exchange rate risk.

For exchange operations with risk of dollar fluctuation, based on exchange rate at
December 31, 2011 of R$ 1.8758 for US$ 1.00, the following effects have been
estimated for four scenarios:

-  Scenario 1: (5% appreciation of real),
-  Scenario 2: (10% appreciation of real),
-  Scenario 3: (5% depreciation of real),
-  Scenario 4: (10% depreciation of real):

   Gain (loss) from exchange variation

 Risk
Reference

value - US$
Scenario

1
Scenario

2
Scenario

3
Scenario

4
  1.8758 1.7820 1.6882 1.9696 2.0634
Bradesco loan Dollar fluctuation 5,729 537 1,075 (537) (1,075)
B. Brasil loan Dollar fluctuation 15,368 1,442 2,884 (1,442) (2,882)
Foreign suppliers Dollar fluctuation 51,663 4,814 9,660 (4,814) (9,724)

For exchange operations bearing risk of Euro fluctuation, based on exchange rate
at December 31, 2011 of R$2.4342 for € 1.00, the following effects have been
estimated for four scenarios:

-  Scenario 1: (5% appreciation of real),
-  Scenario 2: (10% appreciation of real),
-  Scenario 3: (5% depreciation of real),
-  Scenario 4: (10% depreciation of real):

   Gain (loss) from exchange variation

 Risk
Reference
value - €

Scenario
1

Scenario
2

Scenario
3

Scenario
4

  2.4342 2.3125 2.1908 2.5559 2.6776
Bradesco loan Euro fluctuation 25,031 3,048 6,094 (3,045) (6,091)
Foreign suppliers Euro fluctuation 9 1 2 (1) (2)

Videolar S.A.

Notes to the financial statements (Continued)
December 31, 2011 and 2010
(In thousands of reais)

41

17. Financial instruments (Continued)

e)  Market risk

The Company’s P&L is subject to variations, since part of its liabilities is
denominated in foreign currency, specially US dollar and euro.

i. Market risk management strategy

  2011 2010

Nominal value
- foreign
currency R$

Nominal
value -
foreign

currency R$
Bradesco loan USD 5,729 10,748 - -
B. Brasil loan USD 15,368 28,828 - -
Foreign suppliers USD 51,663 96,877 8,455 14,491